

SUPREME COURT No. 86293-1

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

**SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

**CEDAR RIVER WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT;
and SOOS CREEK WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT,**

Appellants,

vs.

KING COUNTY, *et al.*,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

**RESPONDENT AND CROSS-APPELLANT KING COUNTY'S
REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-APPEAL**

Timothy G. Leyh, WSBA #14853
Randall T. Thomsen, WSBA #25310
Katherine S. Kennedy, WSBA #15117
Danielson Harrigan Leyh & Tollefson, LLP
999 Third Avenue, Suite 4400
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 623-1700

William Blakney, WSBA #16734
Verna P. Bromley, WSBA #24703
King County Prosecuting Attorney – Civil Division
W400 King County Courthouse
516 Third Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104-2388
(206) 205-6196

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	4
A. The Districts Bear the Burden of Proving that the StockPot Mitigation Payment was Inappropriate	4
1. The Court cannot reverse the burden of proof based on the County’s alleged “peculiar and exclusive” knowledge	4
2. No trust or fiduciary duties warrant reversal of the normal burden of proof	6
B. The Trial Court Erred in Ruling for the Districts on their StockPot Mitigation Claim	11
1. The evidence at trial was that the County made the StockPot mitigation payment in good faith to comply with Snohomish County’s permitting requirements.....	11
2. The County’s StockPot mitigation payment was part of a good faith settlement under <i>Warburton</i>	15
3. The Districts have not suffered damages supporting the \$2 million judgment against King County.....	16
C. The Trial Court Erred in Awarding the Districts Prejudgment Interest on the StockPot Mitigation Payment.....	18

	<u>Page</u>
1. No basis exist as a matter of law for awarding prejudgment interest.....	18
2. The trial court did not properly calculate prejudgment interest based on the Districts' actual "damages"	22
D. The Trial Court Erred in Dismissing the County's Affirmative Defenses of Offset and Recoupment.....	22
III. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Cases	
<u>Washington Cases</u>	
<i>Abrams v. City of Seattle</i> , 173 Wash. 495, 23 P.2d 869 (1933).....	15
<i>Architectural Woods, Inc. v. State</i> , 92 Wn.2d 521, 598 P.2d 1372 (1979).....	20
<i>In re Black v. Black</i> , 153 Wn.2d 152, 102 P.3d 796 (2004).....	4
<i>Blewett v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 86 Wn. App. 782, 938 P.2d 842 (1997).....	18
<i>Joliffe v. N. Pacific R.R. Co.</i> , 52 Wash. 433, 100 P. 977 (1909).....	5, 6
<i>Lane v. City of Seattle</i> , 164 Wn.2d 875, 194 P.3d 977 (2008).....	11, 21
<i>National Elec. Contractors Ass'n v. Employment Sec. Dep't</i> , 109 Wn. App. 213, 34 P.3d 860 (2001).....	5
<i>Northwest Indep. Forest Mfrs. v. Department of Labor & Indus.</i> , 78 Wn. App. 707, 899 P.2d 6 (1995).....	17
<i>Okeson v. City of Seattle</i> , 150 Wn.2d 540, 78 P.3d 1279 (2003).....	11
<i>Okeson v. City of Seattle</i> , 130 Wn. App. 814, 125 P.3d 172 (2005).....	11
<i>Okeson v. City of Seattle</i> , 159 Wn.2d 436, 150 P.3d 566 (2007).....	11

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Our Lady of Lourdes Hosp. v. Franklin County</i> , 120 Wn.2d 439, 842 P.2d 956 (1993).....	19
<i>Retired Pub. Employees Council of Wash. v. Charles</i> , 148 Wn.2d 602, 62 P.3d 470 (2003).....	7, 9
<i>Seattle ex rel. Dunbar v. Dutton</i> , 147 Wash. 224, 265 P. 729 (1928).....	14
<i>Seattle First Nat'l Bank, N.A. v. Siebol</i> , 64 Wn. App. 401, 824 P.2d 1252 (1992).....	24
<i>Shum v. Department of Labor & Indus.</i> , 63 Wn. App. 405, 819 P.2d 399 (1991).....	21
<i>Smith v. Spokane County</i> , 89 Wn. App. 340, 948 P.2d 1301 (1997).....	14
<i>Union Elevator & Warehouse Co. v. Department of Transp.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 54, 248 P.3d 83 (2011).....	19
<i>Warburton v. Tacoma Sch. Dist. No. 10</i> , 55 Wn. 2d 746, 350 P.2d 161 (1960).....	15
<i>Washington St. Major League Baseball Stadium Pub. Facilities Dist. v. Huber, Hunt & Nichols-Kiewit Constr. Co.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 679, 687, 202 P.3d 924 (2009).....	20
<u>Other Jurisdictions</u>	
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481, 88 S. Ct. 2224, 20 L. Ed. 2d 1231 (1968).....	18
<i>Holmes v. Beckwith</i> , 11 Conn. Supp. 215 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1942).....	7, 8

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720, 97 S. Ct. 2061, 52 L. Ed. 2d 707 (1977).....	18
<i>O'Fallon Dev. Co., Inc. v. City of O'Fallon</i> , 356 N.E.2d 1293 (Ill. Ct. App. 1976)	7, 8
<i>Thompson v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 673 F. Supp. 1026 (W.D. Wash. 1987).....	6, 9
<i>Weik v. City of Wausau</i> , 128 N.W. 429 (Wis. 1910).....	8, 9

Statutes

RCW 35.58.180	21
RCW 35.58.200	14
RCW 35.58.570	17
RCW 43.09.210	3, 23
RCW 80.04.440	21

Other Authorities

King County Charter § 230.10.10.....	10
KCC 28.86.160.C.1.FP-10	10
20 AM. JUR. 2D <i>Counterclaim, Recoupment and Setoff</i> (2012)	23, 24
29 AM. JUR. 2D <i>Evidence</i> (2012).....	4
T.D. Cousens, Annotation, <i>Burden of Proof in Actions Under General Declaratory Judgment Acts</i> , 23 A.L.R.2d 1243 (2012).....	4
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TRUSTS (2003).....	7
